
September 28, 2001

Re: Our file number LR 00 -15; Registration Requirements

Dear

This is in response to your inquiry of January 4, 2000 wherein you requested guidance as to
registration/ qualification requirements, tax - filing requirements, and applicable apportionment rules. 
Following is a restatement of your fact pattern and our response thereto. 

FACTS: 

Effective April 1, 1998, the above referenced corporation (      became a general partner

in a multi -state partnership conducting business within Oklahoma. The corporation foes not
perform any activities or have nexus with Oklahoma. The only connection this corporation
has with Oklahoma is through its partnership interest. 

RESPONSE: 

Generally, Oklahoma Franchise tax applies to corporations and certain organization per 68
O. S. § 1201. Partnerships are not subject to this tax. 

For income tax purposes, the apportionment and allocation of the partnership income is done
on the partnership level. Each partner is then required to report its Oklahoma distributive
share on a direct basis for Oklahoma tax purposes. Please find enclosed Oklahoma Tax
Commission rule 710: 50 -17 -51 ( 15). I have also enclosed a copy of Oklahoma Tax
Commission for 514 - Partnership Income Tax Return for your review. 

This response applies only to the circumstances set out in your request of January 4, 2000. 
Pursuant to Commission Rule 710: 1- 3- 73( e), this Letter Ruling may be generally relied upon only
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by the entity to whom it is issued, assuming that all pertinent facts have been accurately and
completely stated, and that there has been no change in applicable law. 

If I can be of further assistance, please feel free to call me at ( 405) 521 -3133. 

Sincerely, 

FOR THE OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION

Michael C. Kaufmann

Tax Policy Analyst


